RESOLUTION NO. 2006-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE,
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY
OF ELK GROVE, TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH
THUNDERWORKS MOBILE ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGIES FOR THE UPFITTING
OF POLICE VEHICLES AND AMEND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT FISCAL YEAR
2005-06 BUDGET (POLICE SERVICES)

WHEREAS, the City Council took action to serve notice to Sacramento County that the City would be terminating its contract for police services and establishing a municipal police department, and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department needs to purchase the vehicle upfitting components for the 30 replacement Ford Police Interceptor patrol cars from Thunderworks Mobile Engineering Technologies to be able to serve all of the day-to-day needs of the police department; and this will include the upfitting of patrol and canine vehicles, and

WHEREAS, equipment acquisition to upfit our police cars appropriately for municipal police services is a necessary element for police transition; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

Authorizes the City Manager or his designee to:

Amend the approved budget for the upfitting of cars from \$309,000 to \$570,000. This additional amount is needed to prepare these vehicles for operation. The funding for the additional amount will be shared by the General Fund (\$57,000) and the CFF Police fund (\$204,000).

Negotiate and execute a contract with Thunderworks Mobile Engineering Technologies for the upfitting of Police vehicles.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of February 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ich Soover

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-25

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the February 8, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Leary

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California